A PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS
OF GOVERNMENT OR STATE-BACKED
UNIT TRUSTS IN MALAYSIA

PREPARED BY :

MASRIDAWATI BINTI MUSA
95008240

BACHELOR IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (FINANCE)

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE
MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
IN FULFILLMENT OF REQUIREMENT FOR
THE BACHELOR IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(FINANCE)

APRIL 1997



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, with the grace of Allah s.w.t for at last, I

managed to complete this project paper.

First and foremost, I would like to express my sincere
gratitude and appreciation to my projéct advisor, Dr. Rokiah Binti
Hassan for her guidance, advice, support and untiring
supervision in preparing this project paper. Her construciive
comments and advice have been invaluable in making this project

paper a success.

My special thanks also goes to the management and staff
of Permodalan Nasional Berhad Library especially to Encik
Sallahudin Bin Hj Abd. Rashid, management and staff of KLSE
Library and the librarians of Perpust&kaan Tun Abdul Razak I
(PTAR II) for their kind co-operation in giving materials and

information regarding this project paper.

Very special acknowledgement also goes to my family, for
their understanding , patience and support throughout the
preparation of this project paper. It would not have been possible
for me to have come this far without my parents’ guidance and

years of support.



ABSTRACT

A unit trust combines the capital of many investors,
usually small investors, to employ professional management to
purchase securities of many companies thus providing
diversification and supervision which the small investors could

not individually afford to do.

The purpose of this project paper is to study the
awareness of unit trusts investment among the Finance students
and also to examine the performance and ranking of 21
government or state-backed unit trust funds in Malaysia. The
performance can be analysed, whether it underperformed or
outperformed the market. This study was conducted over 3 years
period starting from Japuary 1993 -to December 1995, using
monthly returns of each fund and KLSE Composite Index.

Besides returns, risk are also measured. Referﬁng to risk
profile, all funds have a lower risk compared to the market. The
funds were well diversified as measured by R-squared and it also
showed a weak positive relationship with the market. The
inconsistency of unit trusts performance were observed over the

review period.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2

Objective of the Study
Scope and Limitation

CHAPTER 2 : BACKGROUND OF UNIT TRUSTS

2.1
2.2

2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

2.9

Introduction

Development of the Unit Trusts
Industry in Malaysia

Concept of Unit Trusts

Types of Unit Trusts

Objectives of Unit Trust funds
Operations of Unit Trusts
Mechanics of Investing in Unit Trusts
Differences between Unit Trusts &
Investment Trusts

Advantages of Unit Trusts

CHAPTER 3 : THE GOVERNMENT OR STATE UNIT TRUST
SCHEMES

3.1
3.2

Government Unit Trust Schemes
State Government Unit Trust Schemes

Page

Ui

12
14
18
21
23
25

31
32

36

37

&
[



CHAPTER 4 : LITERATURE REVIEW

4.1 Empinical Studies in the West
4.2 Empirical Studies in Singapore and
Malaysia

CHAPTER 5 : DATA AND METHODOLOGY

5.1  Primary Data
5.2 Secondary Data
5.3 Methodology

CHAPTER 6 : FINDINGS AND DATA ANALYSIS

6.1 Findings for study on the awareness
of Unit Trusts investment

6.2 Annual Return on government or
state-backed unit trust funds and the
KLSECI (%)

6.3 The 2 years (1993-1994) & 3 years
(1993-1995) holding period return

6.4 Risk Profile : Beta Coefficient

6.5 Degree of Diversification (R-squared)
and correlation coefficient

CHAPTER 7 : SUMMARY,CONCLUSION &
RECOMMENDATION

7.1 Summary
7.2 Conclusion
7.3 Recommendation

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDIX

47
47

57
57
58
60

67

67

91

94
97

100

102
105
108



