# A PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS OF GOVERNMENT OR STATE-BACKED UNIT TRUSTS IN MALAYSIA

#### PREPARED BY:

### MASRIDAWATI BINTI MUSA 95008240

BACHELOR IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (FINANCE)

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY IN FULFILLMENT OF REQUIREMENT FOR THE BACHELOR IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (FINANCE)

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, with the grace of Allah s.w.t for at last, I managed to complete this project paper.

First and foremost, I would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my project advisor, Dr. Rokiah Binti Hassan for her guidance, advice, support and untiring supervision in preparing this project paper. Her constructive comments and advice have been invaluable in making this project paper a success.

My special thanks also goes to the management and staff of Permodalan Nasional Berhad Library especially to Encik Sallahudin Bin Hj Abd. Rashid, management and staff of KLSE Library and the librarians of Perpustakaan Tun Abdul Razak II (PTAR II) for their kind co-operation in giving materials and information regarding this project paper.

Very special acknowledgement also goes to my family, for their understanding, patience and support throughout the preparation of this project paper. It would not have been possible for me to have come this far without my parents' guidance and years of support.

#### **ABSTRACT**

A unit trust combines the capital of many investors, usually small investors, to employ professional management to purchase securities of many companies thus providing diversification and supervision which the small investors could not individually afford to do.

The purpose of this project paper is to study the awareness of unit trusts investment among the Finance students and also to examine the performance and ranking of 21 government or state-backed unit trust funds in Malaysia. The performance can be analysed, whether it underperformed or outperformed the market. This study was conducted over 3 years period starting from January 1993 to December 1995, using monthly returns of each fund and KLSE Composite Index.

Besides returns, risk are also measured. Referring to risk profile, all funds have a lower risk compared to the market. The funds were well diversified as measured by R-squared and it also showed a weak positive relationship with the market. The inconsistency of unit trusts performance were observed over the review period.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACKNOWLEDGE	MENT	i
ABSTRACT		ii
LIST OF TABLES		iii
LIST OF FIGURE	S	vi
LIST OF APPENDICES		ix
CHAPTER 1 : INT	RODUCTION	1.
1.1	Objective of the Study	5
1.2		7
CHAPTER 2 : BA	CKGROUND OF UNIT TRUSTS	9
2.1	Introduction	9
2.2	Development of the Unit Trusts	
	Industry in Malaysia	12
2.3	Concept of Unit Trusts	14
2.4	Types of Unit Trusts	18
2.5	Objectives of Unit Trust funds	21
2.6	Operations of Unit Trusts	23
2.7	Mechanics of Investing in Unit Trusts	25
2.8	Differences between Unit Trusts &	
	Investment Trusts	31
2.9	Advantages of Unit Trusts	32
	E GOVERNMENT OR STATE UNIT TRUST HEMES	36
3.1	Government Unit Trust Schemes	37
3.2	State Government Unit Trust Schemes	39

CHAPTER 4 : LITERATURE REVIEW		47
4.T		47
4.2	Empirical Studies in Singapore and Malaysia	54
CHAPTER 5 : DA	TA AND METHODOLOGY	57
5.1	Primary Data	57
5.2	Secondary Data	58
5.3	Methodology	60
CHAPTER 6: FINDINGS AND DATA ANALYSIS		67
6.1	Findings for study on the awareness of Unit Trusts investment	67
6.2	Annual Return on government or state-backed unit trust funds and the	
6.3	KLSECI (%) The 2 years (1993-1994) & 3 years	91
<del></del>	(1993-1995) holding period return	94
6.4	, 01	97
6.5	Degree of Diversification (R-squared)	
	and correlation coefficient	100
CHAPTER 7 : SU	MMARY, CONCLUSION &	
RE	COMMENDATION	
7.1	5	102
1. 1. 1000	Conclusion	105
7.3	Recommendation	108

**BIBLIOGRAPHY** 

**APPENDIX**